RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



(94634 24909) Dr. Iqbal Singh, Astt. Professor, Deptt. of Physiology, Govt. Medical College, Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal,

Government Medical College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal,

Government Medical College, Patiala.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 845 OF 2022

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
10.07.2021	-	10.10.2021	-	15.02.2022

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 20.07.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. Both the parties are absent.
- 3. LAST OPPORTUNITY IS GIVEN TO THE PIO to come present in person and bring along the original record relating to the RTI application dated 10.07.2021 of the appellant and produce before the Bench and file his written submissions in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally in the Commission, on the next date of hearing. In case information sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to 19.09.2022 at 11:00 AM in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to present their case personally.

Chandigarh 07.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC PSIC

Shri Manjit Singh, (99142 00995)

S/o Shri Santa Singh, R/o Narang Colony, Street No 3, House No 10330, Near Gurmukh Dholi, Sri Muktsar Sahib - 152026

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Jalandhar Cantt.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No. 1, Public Works Department (B & R), Jalandhar Cantt.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 887 OF 2022

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
10.11.2021	-	20.12.2021	-	17.02.2022

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 04.07.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, an email has been received by the Bench mentioning therein that demanded information has not been provided to him by the PIO.
- 3. The PIO has absented himself for the second consecutive hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. As the absence of PIO has affected the proceedings of hearing as also disposal of the case, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously.

 Cont...Pg02

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC Voissille Information College

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 887 OF 2022

4. After perusal of the previous order of the Bench, the Appellant is advised to specify the exact information which he has asked in writing to the PIO, with a copy to the Commission. The PIO is also directed to supply the information after receiving the same from the appellant, if available in the official records.

- 5. The PIO is further directed to file his written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally in the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The matter is adjourned to **23.11.2022 at 11:30 AM in the Commission**. Both the parties are directed to present their case personally.

Chandigarh 07.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Barjinderjit Singh, (94639 38233)

S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, D.M.P. Retd. S/o Sh. Teja Singh, Freedom Fighter, R/o VPO Bhatia, Block Kahnuwan, Tehsil & Distt Gurdaspur – 143517

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.1235 OF 2022

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
07.04.2021	-	22.12.2021	-	09.03.2022

PRESENT: Shri Barjinderjit Singh, Appellant.

Shri Vijay Kumar, Superintendent on behalf of the PIO (88722 04567)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 01.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Appellant states that demanded information has not been provided to him.
- 3. The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is not available in the records. However he brings along copy of the corespondeces letter to the concerned department which are handed over to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file his written reply along with available information to the appellant. In case information sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an <u>Affidavit/Undertaking</u> in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Cont...Pg02

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1235 OF 2022

5. The matter is adjourned to 16.11.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing accordingly.

Chandigarh 07.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dr. Jatinder Pal Singh, (9815667665)

S/o Shri Darbara Singh, R/o # 58 A, New Isharpuri Colony, Post Office Mithapur, Jalandhar – 144022

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Medical Education & Research, Punjab, Sector-69, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Medical Education & Research, Punjab, Sector-69, Mohali.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3288 OF 2021

Date of RTI	Date of Reply,	Date of First Appeal	Date of Order / Reply,	Date of Appeal/Complaint
Application	if any of SPIO	made, if any	if any of FAA	filed in the Commission
26.11.2020	-	18.01.2021	-	19.07.2021

PRESENT: Dr. Jatinder Pal Singh, Appellant (On Telephone)

Shri Jasbir Singh, Superintendent along with Shri Dhiraj Joshi, Sr. Assistant

for the Respondents (79730 08219) (On Telephone)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 18.07.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. Subsequently, he is contacted on his mobile and he stated that incomplete information has been provided to him, however he has received Rs. 5000/- as compensation amount.
- 3. The PIO is also absent from today's hearing in the Commission. Subsequently he is contacted on his mobile and he stated that information sought by the appellant pertaining to letter dated 18.04.2014 is still pending for consideration.

Cont...Pg02

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3288 OF 2022

- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information to the appellant. In case information sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an <u>Affidavit/Undertaking</u> in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to 16.11.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing accordingly.

Chandigarh 07.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC Significant Color C

Shri Ranjit Singh, (98554 96591) S/o Shri Dalwara Singh,

R/o Village Pandori, District Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Station House Officer (SHO), Dakha, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Ludhiana Rural.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3898 OF 2022

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 11.08.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.08.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.09.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.09.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is absent and the PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. As the absence of PIO has affected the proceedings of hearing as also disposal of the case, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously.
- 3. The PIO is directed to bring along the original record relating to the RTI application dated 11.08.2022 of the appellant and produce before the Bench and file his written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally in the Commission, on the next date of hearing.

 Cont...Pg02

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3898 OF 2022

In case information sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an **Affidavit/Undertaking** in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

4. The matter is adjourned to **12.10.2022 at 11:30 AM in the Commission.** Both the parties are directed to present their case personally.

Chandigarh 07.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Pardeep Kumar, (94639 42792) S/o Shri Shamsher Chand, R/o Village Kotla Ajner, Tehsil Khamano, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Khamano, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4534 OF 2021

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
17.06.2021	-	26.07.2021	-	04.10.2021

PRESENT: Shri Pardeep Kumar and Shri Ranjit Singh, Appellants.

Dr. Paramvir Kaur, BDPO – cum – PIO (98159 25092) along with Shri Jasbir Singh, Panchayat Secretary (94173 30631) on behalf of the PIO

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 19.07.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The PIO appears in person along with remaining information for the perusal of the Commission and the appellant and the demand draft of Rs. 2000/- as compensation amount and same is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After perusing the information, the appellant requests for adjournment to check the information provided.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to **23.11.2022** at **11:30 AM** in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to present their case personally.

Chandigarh 07.09.2022